Division of Professional Licensing
160 East 300 South

P. O. Box 146741

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6741

RESPONSE TO RECORDS REQUEST

Qi Doy e 3300

Requester:

Request approved: [ | Infull )(([n part

"< Record(s) are attached.
Telephone:

| | Call Contact Person:
to make arrangements.

| 1A fee of $ __is due for duplicating the record(s).
| | Because the record is non-public, we require evidence of your identity before the record can be released.
| 1 The attached Disclosure and Agreement must be completed and returned before the non-public record(s) can be released.
SK] Request denied: [ ] Infull \kiln part
\%Notice of Denial of Request for Records is attached for explanation.
[ | Request is neither approved nor denied: [ | In full | | Inpart
{ | Notice of Estimated Time Required to Respond to Request for Records is attached for explanation.
| | Other:

[ | The Division does not maintain the following record(s) you request;

[ | The entity we believe maintains these records is:

Contact Person: MM\IYN\GMQME Telephone: gu/qq’h/\mll%

DOPL-FM-GRAMA-003 REV 05/10/2022 SEE REVERSE



EXPLANATORY COMMENTS:
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DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

WM Date: Afl\ Lm/(/]

Title: P‘om\N &4t |W/(/0N]S [2el7="8

*************************************************************************************************************

MAILING CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on the’L\ day of M()‘“’ . 2‘“7-5 , @ true and correct copy of the foregoing RESPONSE TO
REQUEST FOR RECORD was sent first class mail, postage prepaid, to the requester at the following address indicated on the

Request for Record(s):
Tamn Dty

LW‘M N

Tide: AIMNAGS | Rewnd Yeber
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Division of Professional Licensing
160 East 300 South

P.O. Box 146741

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6741

NOTICE OF DENJAL OF RECORDS REQUEST

Requester: j{"mw VALW\/} Date: 4 %/M']/S
Detailed Description of Record(s) Requested:

(Rt botn. M, 42160 il G coind
e e O ot

Access to the record(s) described above is denied. The reason(s) for the denial of your request is/are as follows:
\)_'_(L The record(s) are not public, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-201(3) because:

Ml‘he record(s) are classified as private under § 63G-2-302 and you have not shown that you are a person permitted
access to private records (the subject, the parent or legal guardian of a minor, the legal guardian of an incapacitated
person, or a person who has a power of attorney or a current notarized release from the subject of the record or in the
latter case from his legal representative), as provided in §§ 63G-2-202(1)).

[ | Therecord(s)are classified as controlled under § 63G-2-304 and you have not shown that you are a person permitted
access to controlled records (physician, psychologist, certified social worker who has a current notarized release form
the subject of the record, or a person with a court order which meets the requirements of §§ 63G-2-202 (7), as
provided in §§ 63G-2-202(2)).

MThe record(s) are classified as protected under § 63G-2-305 and you have not shown that you are a person permitted
access to protected records (the person who submitted the information or any other individual who has a current
notarized release from all persons, governmental entities, etc., whose interests were sought to be protected by the
protected classification), as provided in §§ 63G-2-202(4)).

f ] Access to the record(s) is restricted pursuant to a court rule, another state statute, federal statute or federal
regulations, specifically:

[ ] Inaccordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-201(7)(a)(i), the Division is not required to create a record in order to
fulfill a request for information that does not exist as a record.

| | In accordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-201(7)(a)(ii), the Division is not required to compile, format,
manipulate, package, summarize, or tailor information in order to fulfill a request.

| | In accordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-201(7)(a)(iii), the Division is not required to provide a record in a
particular format, medium, or program not currently maintained by the governmental entity.

[ | Inaccordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-201(7)(a)(iv), the Division is not required to fulfill a request if the
request unreasonably duplicates prior record(s) requests.

DOPL-FM-GRAMA-004 REV 12/11/2023 SEE REVERSE



[ 1 Inaccordance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-204(2), we are prohibited from providing a record in our possession for
the purpose of an audit, but prepared, owned, or retained by another governmental entity. The entity that prepared,
owns, or retains the record is:

Entity Contact Person: Telephone:

{ | Yourrequest does not conform to the requirements for making a request set forth in Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-204(1)
and therefore, the Division will not process your request.

[ 1 Your request is not in writing.
[ | Your request does not contain your name, mailing address, and daytime phone number, if available.
[ | Yourrequest does not describe the records requested with reasonable specificity.

| 1 Your request is for information that is not defined as a record under Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-2-103(22)(b), and
pursuant to §§ 63G-2-201(7), the Division is not required to fulfill such a request.

EXPLANATORY COMMENTS:

RIGHT TO APPEAL: You have the right to appeal the denial of your request for records to the Department of Commerce and then
to either the records committee or the district court. Title 63G, Chapter 2, Part 4, Utah Code Ann. contains full provisions applying to
appeals. Any appeal must be made within 30 days by filing a notice of appeal, which complies with §§ 63G-2-401(2), to:

Executive Director
Department of Commerce

P.O. Box 146701
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6701

DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
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MAILING CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that on tll%i day of MY\\ y m&] , atrue and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF DENIAL
OF REQUEST FOR RECORDS was sent first class mail, postage prepaid, to the requester at the following address indicated on the

Request for Record(s):
W\W JIN
il -
FOMIN ST pearas, PR, \(WUJM o
g I\ v

Title:



GRAMA records request response to Jamin Darcy

In response to your April 3, 2025 emailed GRAMA records request
which was received on that same date, in which you requested "all
records relating to the investigation into misconduct by David
Lee Hamblin, a clinical psychologist, which resulted in the
surrender of his license or his delicensure by the Division of
Occupational and Professional Licensing", the following
information/response is provided.

The Division notes that a copy of disciplinary action documents
affected David Lee Hamblin's Utah license to practice as a
psychologist in Case No. DOPL-2000-188 were previously provided
to you on April 7, 2025

The Division has conducted a review of the complaint and/or
investigation records concerning complaint/investigation file
number 2361 (David Lee Hamblin). Copies of records contained in
complaint/investigation file number 2361 are being provided
EXCEPT for the following records identified below which are
classified as "protected":

Closed investigation case 2361 - the following documents are
enclosed:

-Division complaint report, dated August 3, 1999, with redactions
-Division incidents report, dated August 6, 1999, with redactions
-September 15, 1999 letter to Dr. David Hamblin from Division
investigator Dee Thorell with redactions

-July 30, 1999 letter to DCFS from Division investigator Dee
Thorell with redactions

-July 29, 1999 Investigator Dee Thorell file note with redactions
-July 29, 1999 email to Division Investigator Dee Thorell with
redactions

-Copy of Stipulation and Order in Case No. DOPL-2000-188 entered
against the Utah psychologist license of David Lee Hamblin
-January 2, 2000 fax cover sheet to Provo Police/Utah County
Attorney's Office with redaction from Division Investigator Dee
Thorell

~July 20, 2000 Disclosure and Agreement/Sharing Records with
another Governmental Entity form signed by Division Investigator
Dee Thorell

-Copy of a June 19, 2000 Subpoena Duces Tecum issued to Educators
Mutual Insurance Company with redaction

-July 18, 2000 Salt Lake Tribune cartoon

-July 17, 2000 Salt Lake Tribune newspaper article

-Undated article from Standard-Examiner



Closed investigation case 2361 - the following documents are NOT
being provided:

-see attached "NOT GIVEN" listing of documents/records NOT being
provided

The above documents which have not been provided and redacted
information in provided documents have been classified as
"protected" and "private" and the Division has determined the
following provisions of GRAMA apply with respect to these
records:

"Protected" - 63G-2-305(10) (a) through (e) and (18): (10) records
created or maintained for civil, criminal, or administrative
enforcement purposes or audit purposes, or for discipline,
licensing, certification, or registration purposes if release of
the records:

(a) reasonably could be expected to interfere with
investigations undertaken for enforcement, discipline, licensing,
certification, or registration purposes;

(b) reasonably could be expected to interfere with audits,
disciplinary or enforcement proceedings;

(c) would:icreate a danger of depriving a person of a right to a
fair trial or impartial hearing;

(d) reasonably could be expected to disclose the identity of a
source who is not generally known outside of government and, in
the case of a record compiled in the course of an investigation,
disclose information furnished by a source not generally known
outside of government if disclosure would compromise the source;

(e) reasonably could be expected to disclose investigative or
audit techniques, procedures, policies or orders not generally
known outside of government if disclosure would interfere with
enforcement or audit efforts.

(18) records prepared for or by an attorney, consultant,
surety, indemnitor, insurer, employee, or agent of a governmental
entity for, or in participation of, litigation or a judicial,
quasi-judicial, or administrative proceeding.

"Private" - 63G-2-302(2) (d): (2) The following records are
private if properly classified by a governmental entity: (d):
other records containing data on individuals the disclosure of
which constitutes a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy.

April 21, 2025

Carol Inglesby

Administrative Assistant/Records Officer
Division of Professional Licensing




Division of Occupational & Professional Licensing
COMPLAINT REPORT

2 N4z !
a 5 / 7 Case Number

(For [hwision use onl

Person Making Complaint

Person or Firm You are Complaining About

Name: David N /7Y 1/

Profession ,{"__,-‘ ( 1/’(/ [ ’_f /1 '/I‘_:'-'f f  /

where did he offesive condct ok place” || T

nowledge of the conduct you are complaining about? (Please hstgames and phone number:

On what date did the conduct occur?

Who witnessed or has k

o Of what e sorved 1 the detail section balow)

relationship Lo the person vou are complatning about




Late 08-06-99 Received 12:10
Suhiject HAMBLIN, DAVID

DBRA/AKA

Profession Psycholegist
Activity 8499 Other

ACTIVE
$918G3

Dispo.
Case
Status Code

—ITuvestigators——

County UTAH AL D
Comp .
Address

C5Z2

Taken By DTH

Phone
Inc. Location
Citation No ITgsued

e

Invegtigator Assigned

DTH DEE

68 THORELL,




DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE __
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

Metmel O Leavate fleber M. Wells Building
SamwncTion 160 bast 300 South, P.O. Box 145741
Dimgrlas G Borha Salt | ake City, Utah 841146741
Brncutive Diroctor (B01) 530-8G78 Fax: (801) L7130 6811
N Ginry Bowey Investigations Fax: (801} 530-63G1
Lisision Direeloe hilp: dwww cammerea stale ut usswab/eommaoreeidonlZzdaop! |t

September 15, 1999

Dr. David Hamblin

Dear Dr. Hamblin:

The Division has reccived a complaint against you that T have been assigned to
investigate. The purpose of this letier is to request an appointment so that we can discuss
the complaint and you may respond to the allegations,

Pleasc call me at (801) 530-6152, so thal we may arcange a convenient a time to meet.
Thank you.

Si!lt'tll.'“".
-
|

A / //ZL{/‘M/

Dee Thorell
Investigations



.-53;!!;::{1‘;.

Michne! ), Lonwvilt
Lruvernaor

Dougiae C, Borba
Fxocutive Dirvetar

A Gary Bowen
Davigion Direetor

July 30, 1999

DCES

Lot ol uin
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

INVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROVESSIONAL LICENSING

Heber M Waells Building

180 East 300 South, £.O. Box 146741

Sall Lako Clty, Utah B4114-6741

(801) 530-6628 Fax: (801) 530-6511

invasligations Fax: (B01) 530-6301

http /faww.commarca.state,ut usfwob/commerce/doplidopl1 ntm

150 East Center #5100
Provo UT 846006

REGARDING: COMPLAINT

This letter is to respond to your request regarding the Division’s position regarding
confidentiality of information relcased by you or DCFES to Division Investigators, to

assist in an official investigation of your polential complaint of unprofessional or
unlawful by a licensed professional.

Any information obtained from you, DCFS and/or witnesses, as cvidence pursuant (o an
incident report and potential investigation, is protected and confidential.

Attached 1s a copy of the Division’s protocol regarding complaints against licensed

professionals.

Sincerely,

Dee Thorell
Investigator
Medical Unit

If 1 can be of further assistance, please do nol hesitate (o call,



July 29, 1999
Bob:

_ca!led on 7-26-99 to provide information aboul a complaint, which was rather
complicated. -also had a lot of collateral documentation, I suggested we send her a
complaint form and she was instructed Lo fill it oul and send the completed form and the
collateral info back to us.

I get this E-mail today. How do 1 handle this?

We have not opened an incident report.

Thanks,

Dee



Des - orell - Re: {lamblin Case Page 1

From:

To: dthorell@br.state.ut.us
Date: Thu, Jul 29, 1999 10:28 AM
Subject: Re: Hamblin Case

** Proprietary **

Dee,
| have tried calling, but | can't get a hold of you. 1 asked an AAG what information I was allowed to give
you and she said that under code 632206 | am allowed to give you any information you request for an
investigation, as long as you request the information in writing and include in your request:

1. That you need that information o perform your investigation duties

2. That you will keep these records confidential

You may fax this letter to me at I will theh send you all the information

Thanks for your time




DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
Heber M. Wells Building

160 East 300 South, P.O. Box 146741

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6741

Telephone: (801) 530-6152

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OF THE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF )
DAVID LEE HAMBLIN ) STIPULATION AND ORDER
TO PRACTICE AS A )
PSYCHOLOGIST )

)

IN THE STATE OF UTAH

CASE NO. DOPL 2000-188

STIPULATION

DAVID LEE HAMBLIN ("Respondent”) and the DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL
AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING of the Department of Commerce (the "Division”)
stipulate and agree as follows:

1. Respondent is ficensed by the Division of Occupational and Professional
Licensing to practice as a Psychologist

2 Respondent admits the jurisdiction of the Division over him and over the

subject matter of this action



3. Respondent acknowledges that he enters into this Stipulation knowingly
and voluntarily and that no threat has been made by any representative of the Division
or of the Attorney General's Office to induce him to enter into this Stipulation.

4. Respondent acknowledges that he has the right to retain legal counsel to
assisl him in this malter, and, by signing this Stipulation, Respondent represents thal he
has either sought the advice of counsel or has knowingly waived that right.

5. Respondent acknowledges that he has a right to receive a Petition and
Notice of Agency Action, and, by signing this Stipulation, he waives that right.

6. Respondent understands that he is entitled to a hearing before the Utah
state Psychologist Licensing Board (the "Board"). At said hearing, Respondent
understands that he may present to the Board evidence on his behalf, present his own
witnesses and confront adverse witnet;ses.

7. By signing this Stipulation, Respondent acknowledges that he knowingly

and voluntarily waives the following:

a the right to a hearing before the Board to contest, dispute or
otherwise challenge a Pctition of the Division,

b. the right to present evidence on his behalf,

C. the right to present witnesses on his behalf,

d. the right to confront adverse witnesses. and

e. such other rights to which Respondent may be entitled in

connection with said hearing
8. Respondent admits he has had intimate relationships with several patients
during clinical therapy sessions and claimed to some of these patients that the inimacy

was therapeutic to them.



9,

Respondent acknowledges that Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-401 (1998)

provides in relevant part as follows:

10.

¥ oA K

(2) The division may refuse to issue a license to an applicant and may
refuse to renew or may revoke, suspend, restrict, place on probation,
issue a public or private reprimand to, or otherwise act upon the license of
any licensee in any of the following cases:

(a)  the applicant or licensee has engaged in unprofessional
conduct, as defined by statute or rule under this title.

L

Respondent acknowledges that Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-501(2) (1998)

defines “"unprofessional conduct” in relevant part as follows :

11

(9) practicing or attempting to practice any occupation or profession
regulated under this title through gross incompetence, gross
negligence, or a pattern of incompetency or negligence

(k) verbally, physically, mentally, or sexually abusing or exploiting any
person through conduct connected with the licensee’s practice
under this title or otherwise facilitated by the licensee’s license.

Respondent acknowledges that Utah Administrative Code R 156-61-502

(1998) defines "unprofessional conduct” in relevant part as follows

A A K

(6) failing to establish and maintain appropriate professional boundaries
with a client or former client;

(7) engaging in dual or multiple relationships with a client or former client
in which there is a risk of cxploitation or potential harm to the client:

(8) engaging in sexual activities or sexual contact with a client with or
without client consent;

{9) engaging in sexual activities or sexual contact with a former cliant
within two years of documented termination of seivices:



(10) engaging in sexual activities or sexual contact at any time with a
former client who is especially vulnerable or susceptible to being
disadvantaged because of the client's personal history, current mental
status, or any condition which could reasonably be expected to place the
client at a disadvantage recognizing the power imbalance which exists or
may exist between the psychologist and the client;

* ok Kk

12.  Respondent acknowledges that his conduct constitutes "unprofessional
conduct” pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-501(2) (1998) and Utah Administrative
Code R 156-61-502 (1998) and therefore grounds for imposing discipline

against his license pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-401 (2) (1998).

Sz Respondent agrees an Order may be entered in this matter revoking his
license.

14.  Respondent agrees not to reapply for licensure for five (5) years.
Respondent understands that should he ever reapply for licensure, the Division's entire
investigation file shalt be available to evaluate Respondent’s character and ability to

safely practice.

15 Respondent acknowledges that, upon acceptance by the Director of the
Division, this Stipulation and Order shall be the final compromise and settlement of this
matter

17 Respondent acknowledges that the Director of the Division is not required
to accept the terms of this Stipulation and Order, and, if the Director does not do so.
this Stipulation and the representations contained therein shall be null and void

18. The Division and Respondent waive any claim that the Dircctor of the
Division is biased due to his review and consideration of this Stipuiation and Order

4



19.  This document constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and
supersedes any and all prior negotiations, representations, understandings or
agreements between the parties regarding the subject of this Stipulation and Order.
There are no verbal agreements which modify, interpret, construe or affect this

Stipulation.

l‘) - )
(j 7LLI-' ¢ . SE.)* .i..uﬂu
Lee’Duke
Bureau Manager
Division of Occupational and
Professional Ljcensing
Dated: '{E'E:L"\.O Q3 2000

()

Cheryl Luke
Assistant Attorney General
Dated: (V) v\, (A, .0 000

4

e
W _/{. - // »
,{4 ‘__?/ﬂsgé/ , %‘___ §

David Lee Hambhlin

Respondent ;
Daici R ALttt 2,00V



FAX

Department of Commerce
Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing

**% FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY ***

IMPORTANT: This communication is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed.

It may contain Information that is confidential and/or protected. If you are not the intended recipient, or if you are
not responsible for delivering this communication to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the
disclosure of this communication is strictly prohibited. if you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately by telephone and destroy the following materials.

Thank you.
DATE: January 2, 2000
TO: Detective Toby O’Bryant
AGENCY: Provo Police/Utah County Attorney’s Office
FAX #: (801) 370-8051
MESSAGE: I’ll give you a call my next trip to Utah County. Take care.

Info on Medicine Man:
James W.E. L. (Flying Eagle) Mooney
Oklevueha Earth Walks

Native American Church of Utah, Inc.

ATTACHMENT TO FOLLOW

FROM: Bureau of Investigations
Investigator: Dee Thorell
PHONE #: (801) 530-6152
FAX #: (801) 530-6301

Total number of panes including this page: 2

If you do not veceive all puyes, please call as soon as possible.



Division of Occupational & Professional Licensing
160 East 300 South

Box 146741
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6741

DISCI.OSURE AND AGREEMENT
SHARING RECORDS WITH ANOTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

! .
(i ({ AC(ey

Name of Requesting Governmental Entity: (”ﬁf L _.':.f..”.-;i;z ,!LL' ! ) MdiA ,_;Ij_-—_"
s f g
‘ Date: 70 DD

[ 1 Request attached:

The records requested have been classified and therefore are under certain restrictions with respect Lo disclosure.
These classifications and restrictions are as follows:

[ ] The records are classified as private, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63-2-302. Access is
restricted, pursuant to §§ 63-2-202(1), t0: \

(a) the subject of the record,
(b) the parent or legal guardian of an unemancipated minor who is the subject of the record;

(c) the legal guardian of a legally incapacitated individual who is the subject of the record;
(d) any other individual who has a power of attorney from the subject of the record or submits a notarized
releasc from the subject of the record or his legal representative dated no more than 30 days before the

date the request is made; or
() any person to whom the record must be provided pursuant to an order of a court or an administrative law

judge.

[ 1 The records are classificd as controlled, pursuant to Utah Code Ann, § 63-2-303. Access is
restricted, pursuang to §§ 63-2-202(2), to:
(a) a physician, psychologist, or certificd social worker upon submission of a notarized release from the

subject of the record that is dated no more than 30 days prior ta the date of the request and a signed

acknowledgement of the terms of disclosure; or
(b) any person to whom the record must be provided pursuant to an order of a court or an administrative law

judge.

m he records are classified as protected, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63-2-304. Access is
restricted, pursuant to §§ 63-2-202(3), to:

(a) (he person who submitted the information;
(b) any other individual who has a power of attorney or a release from all whose jnterests were sought 10 be

protected by the protected classilication; ot
(¢) any person to whom the record must be provided pursuant 1o an ordes of a cowrt of an administrative law

judge.

DIVISION OF QCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

71
22 Date
Title: )

DOPL-PM-QRAMA-006 REV 10/15/96




DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
FHeber M. Wells Building

160 East 300 South, P.O. Box 146741

Salt L.ake City, UT 84114-6741

(801)530-6152

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL & PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THE STATE OF UTAH
0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0

IN THE MATTER OFF AN ) SUBPOENA
OFFICIAL INVESTIGATION )
) DUCES TECUM

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF UTAH TO:

Educators Mutual Insurance Company

852 East Arrowhead Lane

Murray, UT 84107

ATTENTION: KEEPER OF THE RECORDS
GREETINGS:

PURSUANT to the provisions of Section 58-1-106 (3), Utah Code Ann., (1953) as amended, the
Subpoena Authority, having reviewed information provided pursuant to investigation, has found sufficient
nced relevmt to an imcstigation to rcquirc you to forthwith producc and dclivm to the Divi%ion of

Copies of invoices, explanation of benefits and/or insurance claim forms from David
Hamblin, Ph.D.. Clinical Psychologist, for reimbursement for professional services
provided toﬁ Copies of checks, front and back, paid to David Hamblin for

professional services provided to ||| G

Original records are requested. However, copies, at your expense may be provided,

If not delivered on date of service, they are to be sent to DOPL, Room 460, P.O. Box 146741,

Salt Lake City, Utah, 84114-6741, within five (5) working days from date of service.
19 th

e } DATED this. 7" Day of June, 2000
\ 5
/.. T"l
/ “/ l (JJ

i /' A 1 _\‘ ,.._. ‘.I'-.“I:
m.zfu W Ry (Salldar

d)% Ray Walker, Subpoena Authority
&
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Indian Leader Decries Abuse of Religious Practi

Veteran activist calls
Ogden Canyon ceremony
‘weird New Age therapy’

BY KEVIN CANTHRA
w2000, THE SALT LAKE TRIBUN.

An Anierican  Indian  leader
from Oklahoma blasted a rccent
ceremony in QOgden Canyon in-
volving whites who paid to attend,
calling it a “bastardized version of
authentic Indian retigion.”

Curter Camp, a Db8-year-old
Ponca Indian troin White Eagle,
{Okla., and founding member of the
American Indian Movement
(AIM) in his home slate, was asked
to comment on the ceremony con-
lacted by Nick Stark, who alleg:
2dly charged attendees $200 por
person. Camp sald In a telephone
interview that a genuine Indian
religious  leader would  never
charge an entry fee to a prayer
meeting, although he said he does
not know Siark peraonally.

Ile called a July 8 ceremony in
Jgden Canyon as it was described
0 him “pseudo-Indian practices”
ind said that “cheap imitations™
{isgrrace sacred Indian traditions
wnd harm efforts to end misunder-
standing about the customs of the
Native American Church, which
s often referred to as “'peyote
eligion.”

Camp has fought 1o preserve
ndian traditions for nearly 30

vho T let in here, obviously,” he
said. “T'm going to do a more thor-
gh sereening process to avoeid
his kind of situation.”

Tribure reporter Kevin Canterc
ontributed to this report.

vears, On I'eb. 27, 1973, he was one
of more than 200 members of AIM
who taok the symbolic hamlet of
Wounded Knee, S.D., by {orco.

That group vowed to control
Wounded Knee until the U8, gov-
ernment met AIM demands to re-
view all Indian treatics. Poderal
marshais surrounded the protest-
ers, beginning a 71-day sicge that
ended when Indian jeaders laid
down their weapons in exchanpe
for a promise of negotiations from
the 1.8, government.

Camp, who served a 8-year stinl
in federal prison for his high.
profile role in the dispute, contin-
ues to {ight for Indian sovereignty,
as well as the rights of Native
Americans {0 practice thelr an-
cient religious traditions,

"We attend church much like
anybory, We gatlier as families 1o
pray together and {o receive the
wisdom of our respected elders.
. . . There is no great mystery in-
volved” Camp said, adding that
many Native American Church
members  are  also  practicing
Christians. “Peyote is an integral
part of our ceremony, like the sac-
rament at a Catholic {Mass], Many
members say that peyote enhances
your ability to talk 10 God.”

But zn authentic Indian cere-
mony wounld not provide 4 venue
for indiscriminate peyote usc

“Tdon't want low
enforcement to believe they
have a right to raid
[pevote ceremonies), but at
the same time [ want to see
these charlatans and con
artisis put away. It isa
difficuldt situation.”

Carter Camp

American Indian activist
o=

among a geoup of white, upwardly-
mobile professionals or those who
allegedly confessed  to erimes,
Camp said,

"I sounds like « weird New-Age
therapy session that is completely
non-indian,” Camyp «aid of the
Ogden  Canyon  gathering, “If
[Stark] is a truc Indian, then he
must not believe in himself. . . Tt
sounds like he is trying to tap into a
storeotype - - what he thinks these
people  expect Indian  religion
should be."

The ceremonies of the Native
American Church are usually re-
served for Irdians, although whites
may become church members if

they show genuine devot
fong period of time, Cam)
lievers gather in an authe
and sit in a circle, singir
ble hymns and jnining t
recite ancient prayers,

"Using the medicine |
not a reguirement,” Ca
“We gather to learn from«
and join as a community
a positive, uplifting exper

Camp cannat belicve
uine Indian leader woul
the sacred peyote cerer
personal gain inside a
ored, nvlon fepee,

“It sounds ke a garist
ause of the medicine wit
kind of reverence — a dis;

Buf beyond the irrew
using Indian traditions s
ly, Camp worries that art
ligious cercmonies will ¢
creased government inter

“We have always had
about the govermnent suy
our church,” Camp said.
get worried when 1 hear
raiding a religious patt
don’t want law enforcemu
licve they have avight to s
ote ceremonies], but at i
time | want to see {any| of
and con artists put away.
ficult situation.”
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Peyote Ritual
May Actually
Be a Crime

@ Continued trom A-1

Don Mandrella, a Drug En-
forcement Administration |DEA]
agent in Salt Take City, said peyote
van be distributed only by a medi-
cine man. 'The drug can be con-
sumed only by parishioners whose
blopdiine is at least 25 percent
American Indian, he added.

But the medicine man eriterion
creates a perplexing question fur
police as they seek charges ngainst
Stark What documentation does
someone provide to prove he is a
medicine man, not a con man?

“Nobody's really clear on that,”
Mandrella said. “It sounds like yoi
can self-prociaim that you are a
meadicine man.”

Also unclear, Mandrella said, is
the reason Native American
Church members with no Ameri-
can Indian bloed cannot legaily
partalke in the same peyote cere
monies a5 American  Indion
chinrchgoers, “That's a4 geod ques:
tivn we have to answer,” Man-
dredla said.

National officials of the Native
American Church could not be
reached for comment,

Most of the people who attend
Stark’s backyard gatherings are
not American Indians. Stark says
anyone over age 18 can attend his
spssions, which he has held since
1997, Guesis are asked to pay at
least $200, although Stark fre-
quently allows people to nartake
without charge.

At their first meeting, attendecs
instantly become members of his
church, which Stark contends en-
dows them with the legal privilege
o consume peyote.

It was a first-time parishioner
who complained to Ogden police
ahonr Stark, Jackquelyn Nicole
Burnett, 24, of Salt Lake City, said
she voluntarily joined 28 others in
the tepee on the evening of July 7
because she was “curious about
Native American religion.” Bur-
nett and the group ate dinner to-
gether at around 8 p.m.

What happened during the next
16 hours, however, is disputed.
Burnett told police Stark yelled at
her and forced her to eat peyotce
against her will, wielding a 6-foot-
Inne ctirk  ARaor takine tha dme

Stark admits yelling at Burnett,
refusing to let her leave and telling
Ler iF she did he would he “obli
galed to call the police and let them
know you're on the loose on a con-
trofind substance,” Bul Stark and
others who were al the ceremaony
deny Burnett was compelled to
swillow peyote, which has a foul
and bitter taste. Chiureh rules, they
contend, require each person at the
ceremony to stand in front of the
group and profess that they are
there nf their own free will and
state,  “Nick, give me  the
nedicine,”

“We have (o ask Nick to give it
to us” said 26-year-old Andres
Kalvesmaki of Salt Lake City, who
gaid she has been atrending the
church for about seven months,

furnett said she was able to
leave «fler nonn July #, when she
feft Stark’s house on the pretense
of having a cigaretic oulside.

She van haltway down Ogden
Canyon and Nagged down a police
officer., About 15 pfticers later ar-
rived al Stark's house, where he
showed them his peyote. He was
arrested and released the nox! day,
later producing papers he said
prove he is authorized by the
church to use and distribute peyvo
te.

Mooney, meanwhile, said Stark
violated proper ceremonial proto-
col last weekend, but declined to
say what Stark had done wrong.
Mooney said he will likely repri-
mand Stark, which may include a
probationary period during which
Stark can neither use peyote dur-
ing ceremonies nor act as a medi-
cine man.

Stark, who credits peyote with
helping him overcome past addic-
tions to herein, cocaine and mari-
juana, and an abusive chitdhoord,
gaftl he will have each church
member sign a legal waiver ifhe is
allowed to practice his medicine
again.

“Tneed to be more careful about
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Most of the people who attend
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Burnet!, 24, of Salt Lake City, said
she voluntarily joined 26 others in
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What happened during the next
16 howrs, however, 15 dispuied,
Burnett told police Stark yelled at
her and toreod her to eat peyote
against her will, wielding a 6-foot-
long stick, After faking the drug,
Burnett began sohbing and told
Starck she wanied to leave, she said,
She claims Stark vefused.

Purpelt said she was disturbed
by “a lot of confessions going on”
ineide (e wepee,

“Some puy admitted that he had
nolested a neighbor,” Burnedl tolid
The Salt Lake Tribune on Thurs
dav. “He said the boy was R and he
was asking oy forgiveness from
the medicine.”

Others in atiendance sought
paychic  henling, saidd Daroeir,
“somehody had been raped, (an
other) girl was bulimie [ ekt
like 1 sweas avonnd o hunch of craey
peoge, i Twanted 1o pef oot h

(hsee af Qe w1y
ainfe,  UMick.  wive oo the
medicine.”
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“ow're totally v sponsible for
everything that voes into yous life. You'ye
not laying blame on anybody. You'se
ending a cycle.”

Mick Stark of Ogden, who has found new hope through Jarves Warren
Mooney's American Indian-tased spirituality
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NOT GIVEN — Case #2361 David Hamblin

Submitted by Administrative Secretary Kaylene Hyatt April 18, 2025

Investigative Reports, Notes, and Logs

Statements from Victims, Witness's including ones from Minor Children
Checks produced through subpoena of payment to a Victim

DCFS documents-Obtain from the original source

Utah County Attorney documents-Obtain from the original source

Dept of Health & Human services documents-Obtain from the original source
Provo Police records-Obtain from the original source

Crime Lab records-Obtain from the original source

Patient records-Protected

Division of Wild life/Attorney Stephen Taylor fax-Protected/Obtain from them



